

KONČAR – Electrical Industry Inc. for manufacturing and services Fallerovo šetalište 22, 10000 Zagreb

Value book: KOEI-R-A ISIN: HRKOEIRA0009 LEI: 74780000H0SHMRAW0I15 Home Member State: Croatia Regulated market segment: Official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange

Zagreb, 24 April 2024.

Subject: The Commission for the Protection of Competition of the Republic of North Macedonia submitted a decision on the compatibility of the concentration

The Commission for the Protection of Competition of the Republic of North Macedonia has considered the notification of the intention of market concentration submitted by KONČAR - Ulaganja d.o.o. with its registered office in Zagreb, Fallerovo šetalište 22 in relation to the undertaking Napredna energetska rješenja d.o.o. with its registered office in Zagreb, Fallerovo šetalište 22.

The Commission for the Protection of Competition has determined that the change in the ownership structure of the undertaking Napredna energetska rješenja d.o.o. by the acquisition of 49% of the shares held by Construction Line Limited by the company KONČAR – Ulaganja d.o.o. shall create no impact in terms of significant prevention, limitation or distortion of effective competition on the market or in its essential part, especially as a result of creating or strengthening the dominant position of the participant, all in accordance with the provisions of Article 19 paragraph (1) item 2) of the Act on the Protection of Competition of the Republic of North Macedonia. The previously mentioned decision has become valid as of 23 April 2024.

KONČAR Inc. will continue to timely inform the investment community on all the important facts related to the process of acquiring the remaining ownership shares in the company Napredna energetska rješenja d.o.o. that could affect KONČAR's Group operations.

KONČAR Inc.

KONČAR - Elektroindustrija d.d. za proizvodnju i usluge Fallerovo šetalište 22, 10000 Zagreb, Hrvatska

📞 +385 1 3655 555 🛛 🌐 koncar.hr 🛛 🗠 marketing@koncar.hr

Temeljni kapital: 159.471.378,00 eura, uplaćen u cijelosti i podijeljen na 2.572.119 redovnih dionica oznake KOEI-R-A nominalnog iznosa 62,00 eura Predsjednik Nadzornog odbora: Joško Miliša • Uprava - Predsjednik: Gordan Kolak • Članovi: Petar Bobek, Miki Huljić, Josip Lasić, Ivan Paić Registrirano: Trgovački sud Zagreb • MBS: 080040936 • Poslovni račun: Zagrebačka banka d.d., 10000 Zagreb IBAN: HR8623600001101376107 • MB: 3282635 • OIB: 45050126417